



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 236 of 2024**

Karan And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Pankaj Kumar Mishra  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Bhupendra Singh, G.A., Monika Pal

---

**Court No. - 82**

**HON'BLE PADAM NARAIN MISHRA, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that under the direction of this Court, the applicants deposited Rs. 15.50 lacs before the Registrar General of this Court. Out of which 60% of the amount has been released in favour of opposite party no. 2 and the same has been received by him. He has further submitted that rest 40% amount was deposited in the Nationalized Bank which was subject to decision of divorce petition, which has been filed by the parties under Section 13B of Hindu Marriage Act.
2. Learned counsel for the applicants has filed divorce decree dated 15.07.2025, passed by competent court under Section 13B of Hindu Marriage, which is on record.
3. The court concerned is directed to release the remaining amount in favour of opposite party no. 2. Learned counsel for the applicants is directed to submit a report within a week.
4. List this case on 26th February, 2026.

**February 18, 2026**  
v.k. updh.

**(Padam Narain Mishra,J.)**